

**FILED**  
**02-16-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S  
D I S T R I C T I V

---

Case No. 2023AP1755-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ROBERT M. SCHUELLER,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A DENIAL OF A MOTION  
FOR SENTENCE MODIFICATION ENTERED IN  
THE WOOD COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE RICK T. CVEYKUS PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN D. FLYNN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1096413

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-7324  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
flynnjd@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	4
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
Schueller did not prove a new factor that was highly relevant to his sentence.....	10
A. To be entitled to sentence modification, a defendant needs to show the existence of a new factor that justifies modification. ....	10
B. The mere availability of new treatment for a known disorder is not a new factor. ....	12
C. If this Court disagrees and believes that newly available treatment could be a new factor, the availability of treatment or the possibility of curing Schueller’s PTSD were not highly relevant to his sentence, so Schueller still has failed to establish the existence of a new factor.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 2014 WI App 59, 354 Wis. 2d 111, 847 N.W.2d 860.....	15
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 2012 WI App 83, 343 Wis. 2d 509, 819 N.W.2d 343.....	11

<i>State v. Crochiere,</i> 2004 WI 78, 273 Wis. 2d 57, 681 N.W.2d 524.....	12
<i>State v. Fosnow,</i> 2001 WI App 2, 240 Wis. 2d 699, 624 N.W.2d 883.....	11
<i>State v. Grindemann,</i> 2002 WI App 106, 255 Wis. 2d 632, 648 N.W.2d 507.....	11
<i>State v. Harbor,</i> 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828 .....	10, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Kluck,</i> 210 Wis. 2d 1, 563 N.W.2d 468 (1997) .....	12, 13
<i>State v. Krueger,</i> 119 Wis. 2d 327, 351 N.W.2d 738 (Ct. App. 1984).....	12
<i>State v. Ninham,</i> 2011 WI 33, 333 Wis. 2d 335, 797 N.W.2d 451.....	11
<i>State v. Noll,</i> 2002 WI App 273, 258 Wis. 2d 573, 653 N.W.2d 895 .....	10, 15
<i>State v. Prince,</i> 147 Wis. 2d 134, 432 N.W.2d 646 (Ct. App. 1988).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Sepulveda,</i> 119 Wis. 2d 546, 350 N.W.2d 96 (1984) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Slogoski,</i> 2001 WI App 112, 244 Wis. 2d 49, 629 N.W.2d 50.....	12
<i>State v. Sobonya,</i> 2015 WI App 86, 365 Wis. 2d 559, 872 N.W.2d 134.....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86(3).....	5
